However, as pointed out, he accepted that the 5 nos. of CoOs 

certificates are unauthentic. 

11. The importer has admitted their duty liability and discharged differential duty 

along with applicable Interest and 15% Penalty vide various challans totally amounting 

to Rs.26,00,080/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs eighty only) in respect of the Bills of Entry 

mentioned in Table-1.  

TABLE-3: Details of Voluntary Payment Made 

BE No. BE Date 

Differen

tial 

Duty 

Interest 
Penalty 

@15% 

Total 

amount 

in Rs. 

Challan No.  
Date of 

Payment 

8676845 02-09-2020

[...]

01.06.2011, as amended. Hence, the goods imported vide 5 nos. of Bills of entry (BE 

Nos. 8676845 dated 02.09.2020, 7532267 dated 27.04.2020, 7532358 dated 

27.04.2020, 6912060 dated 17.02.2020 & 6629053 dated 25.01.2020) having total 

assessable value of Rs.1,29,80,308/- (Rupees One Crore, Twenty-Nine Lakhs Eighty 

Thousand Three Hundred Eight only) are liable for confiscation under Section 111(o) 

& Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, it appeared that the importer is 

also liable for imposition of penalty under Section 112(a) and 112 (b) of the Customs 

Act, 1962.

[...]

should not be disallowed in terms of Section 28DA (11) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 and the Bill of Entry may be reassessed by 

disallowing the benefit of Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 

01.06.2011 as amended. 

ii. The impugned goods having total assessable value of 

Rs.1,29,80,308/- (Rupees One Crore, Twenty-Nine Lakhs 

Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Eight only) as mentioned in 

Table-1 should not be held liable for confiscation as per the 

provisions of Section 111(o) and 111 (q) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

However, the said goods are not physically available for 

confiscation. 

iii. The differential Customs duty amounting to Rs.16,84,842/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Eighty-Four Thousand and Eight 

Hundred Forty-Two only) should not be demanded and 

recovered from the importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs 

Act, 1962, as calculated in “Table-1” above. Since the differential 

duty amount of Rs.16,84,842/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Eighty-

Four Thousand and Eight Hundred Forty-Two only) has already 

been paid by them vide Challan no. mentioned in “Table-3” above, 

the same may be appropriated and adjusted against the aforesaid 

demand of duty.  

iv. The Interest at the applicable rate should not be recovered from 

them on the said differential Customs Duty as mentioned in Table-

1 above under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Since the 

interest amount of Rs.6,62,510/- (Rupees Six Lakh Sixty-Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Ten only) has already been paid by 

them vide Challan no. mentioned in “Table-3”, the same may be 

appropriated and adjusted against the aforesaid demand of 

interest. 

v. Further, Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under 

Section 112(a) & (b)/ 114A & 114 AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Since the Penalty amount of Rs.2,52,728/- (Rupees Two Lakhs, 

Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty-Eight only) has 

already been paid by them vide Challan no. mentioned in “Table-

3”, the same may be appropriated and adjusted against the 

aforesaid demand of Penalty. 

SUBMISSION AND PERSONAL HEARING:- 

16. Accordingly, M/s. Chandan Steel & Alloy submitted a written submission on